GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA FINANCE (PAY REVISION) DEPARTMENT

No.F(PR)-59/2017/Pt.I/17

Dated Shillong, the 26th August, 2019.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:- MODIFIED ASSURED CAREER PROGRESSION SCHEME (MACPS) FOR THE STATE GOVERNMENT EMPOOYEES – clarifications regarding.

The undersigned is directed to invite attention to Para.15 and Para.17 of this Department's O.M.No.F(PR)-59/2017/18 dated 19th December, 2017 regarding fixation of pay under the Modified Assured Career progression Scheme (MACPS) wherein it has been provided that the pay of employees whose placement Pay Level under the MACP Scheme is below or above the Pay Level of the regular promotion post shall be fixed as per provision of F.R.23(ii) of the Meghalaya F.Rs & S.Rs, 1984. Instances have come to the notice of this Department that in fixing the pay of such employees accordingly, pay in the placement Pay Level falls at the same stage as that of the last pay drawn by them in the lower Pay Level, and as a result, there is no financial benefit in the placement.

To address this problem, it has been decided that in such cases, pay shall be fixed by adding one increment to the pay arrived at in the placement Pay Level.

Contents of the Office Memorandum may be brought to the notice of all concerned.

Sd/-(M. Lyngdoh) Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance (Pay Revision) Department.

Memo.No.F(PR)-59/2017/Pt.I/17-A,

Dated Shillong, the 26th August, 2019.

Copy to:-

- 1. Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, etc., Shillong for information.
- 2. Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya, etc., Shillong.
- 3. All Administrative Departments.
- 4. All Heads of Departments.
- 5. All Deputy Commissioners/Sub-Divisional Officers (Civil).
- 6. All Financial Advisers/Finance & Accounts Officers/Treasury Officers.
- 7. The Principal Secretary, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly, Shillong.
- 8. The Secretary, Meghalaya Public Service Commission, Shillong.
- 9. The State Informatics Officers, NIC, Shillong for uploading the Office Memorandum in the website of the Government of Meghalaya.
 - 10. The Director, Printing and Stationery for publication in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette.

By order etc.,

- culiquetel ...

(M. Lyngdoh) Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance (Pay Revision) Department.